
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET

THURSDAY, 11 JUNE 2015 AT 1.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER - FLOOR 2, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor Donna Jones (Chair)
 
Councillor Luke Stubbs
Councillor Ken Ellcome
Councillor Lee Mason
Councillor Robert New

Councillor Linda Symes
Councillor Steve Wemyss
Councillor Neill Young

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interests 

3  Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 5 March 2015 (Pages 1 - 12)

A copy of the record of the previous decisions taken at Cabinet on 5 March 2015 
are attached. 

RECOMMENDED that the record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 5 March are approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Public Document Pack



2

4  Carer's Strategy (Pages 13 - 50)

The report by the Director of Integrated Commissioning Unit and the Director 
of Adult Social Care presents the Portsmouth Carers Strategy 2015-2020 to 
Cabinet.

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note, support and endorses the 
Portsmouth Carers Strategy 2015-2020 (as set out in appendix 1 to this 
report).

5  EDCL Scrutiny Report - Revitalising local high streets and secondary 
shopping areas - with response report (Pages 51 - 94)

The report of the Economic Development, Culture & Leisure (EDCL) Scrutiny 
Panel 'Revitalising Local High Streets and Secondary Shopping Areas in the 
City' is attached to the response report by the Director of Culture and City 
Development and the Director of Transport, Environment and Business 
Support.  Councillor Julie Swan as Chair of EDCL for this review is invited to 
the meeting to present the panel's findings.

RECOMMENDED 
(1) That the Panel is thanked for its work in undertaking the 

review;

(2) That the Economic Development Culture and Leisure Scrutiny 
Panel's recommendations be approved in line with the responses 
noted in item 4 of the Directors' response report.

6  Notice of motion - Domestic Violence (Pages 95 - 96)

The information report by the Director of Regulatory Services, Community 
Safety and Troubled Families details the domestic abuse campaigns.  This 
report is in response to the Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor Julie 
Swan at Council on 11 November 2014.

RECOMMENDED that the action taken be noted.

7  Responses to March Notices of Motions (Pages 97 - 98)

There are 2 responses to be made to previous Notices of Motion referred from 
17 March 2015 Council (the reference letters reflect those used on the agenda 
of that meeting for agenda item 16, and minute number 32):

c) Isle of Wight Ferry Terminal
The information report attached by the Director of Property report is in 
response to the Notice of Motion 'Moving the Isle of Wight vehicle ferry 
terminal' proposed by Councillor Denny, which asked:

"Council asks Cabinet to consider encouraging Wightlink to move its vehicle 
operations from The Camber to the Continental Ferry Port and report back to 
councillors as soon as possible. Such a move would have benefits in removing 
a large number of vehicle movements from the city centre and release 
valuable land at The Camber for commercial re-development such as a five-
star hotel. Wightlink would have better facilities for docking, customers would 
have better road links via the M275 and under-used facilities at the 



3

C
[...]
ing, if appropriate."

RECOMMENDED that the progress of this item at Scrutiny Management 
Panel be noted.



4

9  Appointments - including annual appointments to outside bodies (Pages 
99 - 112)

a) Annual Appointments to outside bodies

The purpose of this item is to facilitate appointments to outside bodies, mostly
for the 2015/16 municipal year, but in some cases for longer terms.
The scheme of delegation to individual cabinet members include authority to
make appointments to outside bodies falling within that member's portfolio.
This authority has to be exercised in accordance with a political proportional
protocol (the protocol provides, amongst other things, that the appointments
must be made at a formal decision making meeting , that where an
appointment involves the proposed appointment of the cabinet member, the
appointment must be made by the Cabinet collectively.

The schedule prepared by the Local Democracy Manager; nominations
from all groups is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the individual cabinet members make
appointments to the outside bodies falling within their remit as per the
circulated schedule, other than in certain circumstances where the
Cabinet collectively needs to make appointments.

b) Champions
There is the opportunity to consider appointment of member 'champions', such 
as for Skills (as recommended by the Chamber of Commerce), Dementia (as 
previously suggested in a Notice of Motion to Council), the Armed Forces 
Liaison representative (last year undertaken by Councillor Frank Jonas).

10  Dates of Cabinet Meetings for 2015-16 municipal year 

The proposed dates for Cabinet meetings, generally starting at 1pm, for this 
municipal year are:

Friday 3 July 2015

Thursday 13 August (provisional, if needed)

Thursday 24 September

Thursday 5 November

Thursday 3 December

Thursday 7 January 2016

Thursday 4 February &

Thursday 3 March



5

11  Exclusion of Press and Public 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that the report(s) contain information 
defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972”.

The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) England Regulations 2012, regulation 5, the 
reasons for exemption of the listed item is shown below.

Members of the public may make representation as to why the item 
should be held in open session.  A statement of the Council’s response 
to representations received will be given at the meeting so that this can 
be taken into account when members decide whether or not to deal with 
the item under exempt business.

(NB The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will 
contain information which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  Members are 
reminded of standing order restrictions on the disclosure of exempt 
information and are invited to return their exempt documentation to the 
Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for shredding.)

Item Paragraph

12. Dunsbury Hill Farm 
(main exempt report and appendix 2)

3

(Paragraph 3 relates to information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person or authority)

12  Dunsbury Hill Farm (Pages 113 - 118)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Property is to seek approval to the 
aims of the Dunsbury Hill Farm (DHF) project and to delegate authority to 
develop Dunsbury Hill Farm in accordance with those aims.  The main report 
is exempt, however a summary report is attached which is open as is 
Appendix 1 the plan of the development site.

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet agree the following recommendations:-

1) To approve the aims of the Dunsbury Hill Farm Project as 
set out in paragraph 3.1.



6

2) Subject to City Council project governance arrangements 
and to financial appraisal(s) approved by the Director of 
Finance and Section 151 officer, authority is delegated to 
the Director of Property and Director of Finance and Section 
151 Officer to:

i. Develop Dunsbury Hill Farm in pursuance of the 
approved aims.

ii. Determine the most appropriate route to market 
which could include either or a potential 
combination of the following:

 Sale of the undeveloped site
 Direct development of the site by PCC
 Entering a joint venture with an external 

organisation
iii. Apply for grants or resources to finance the 

Dunsbury Hill Farm development.
3) The Deputy Chief Executive (City Solicitor) and the Director 

of Finance and Section 151 Officer are authorised to enter 
into all legal and financial documentation required.

And that the Cabinet recommends to City Council that:-
1) Authority is delegated to the Director of Finance and 

Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to:

i. Borrow as required for the Dunsbury Hill Farm 
development subject to the financial appraisal 
demonstrating that any borrowing costs in 
aggregate can be met from either the additional 
income or an increase in market value arising.

ii. Amend the Corporate Capital Programme as required 
to reflect expenditure and financing for the 
Dunsbury Hill Farm development.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 5 
March 2015 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors Luke Stubbs
Ken Ellcome
Frank Jonas
Lee Mason
Robert New
Linda Symes
Steve Wemyss
Neill Young

14. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

These were received for late arrival from Councillors Lee Mason and Steve 
Wemyss.

The chairs of the two scrutiny panels submitting reports had been submitted, 
Councillors Will Purvis and Darren Sanders, also had sent their apologies for 
absence for this meeting.

15. Declarations of Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Wemyss made a non-prejudicial declaration as an employee of the 
NHS, relating to the scrutiny review of hospital admissions in Portsmouth 
(agenda item 8).

16. Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 5 February 2015 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the record of decisions of the Cabinet Meeting held on 
5 February 2015 were agreed as a correct record to be signed by the 
chair accordingly.

17. Local Transport Plan 3 - 2015/16 (AI 4)

A report by the Head of Transport & Environment was presented by Marc 
Griffin, Assistant Head of Service and Hayley Chivers, Strategic Transport 
Planner.  They were thanked for their comprehensive report and positive 
schemes that would help progress safety issues in the city which were 
welcomed by the Cabinet.

RECOMMENDED that Council :

1) Approves the Implementation Plan (as attached to the report)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

2) Delegates authority to the Head of Transport and Environment* in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation, the Strategic Director for Regeneration* and the 
Section 151 Officer to agree any minor amendments to the 
Implementation Plan that may be required to take account of 
future funding changes and policy announcements.

(*or their successors in title)

18. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) - Implementation 
Grant (New Burdens) 2015-16 allocation (AI 5)

Julia Katherine, the Inclusion 
[...]
Councillor Young as the 
Cabinet Member for Children & Education thanked the panel for their sensible 
report as it was important to see that the Pupil Premium was used well.  Marc 
Harder was also thanked by the Cabinet for his services to the council and he 
was wished good luck with his new job at Hampshire County Council.

DECISIONS:

(1) That the panel is thanked for its work in undertaking the review

(2) The Cabinet noted and supported the recommendations in the 
report (as listed on pages 6-7 of the report).

(3) The original report is circulated with a covering letter to all 
schools to advise of the panel's findings and to highlight the 
ongoing importance of the PPG.

21. Housing & Social Care Scrutiny Review into hospital discharge 
arrangements in Portsmouth with response report (AI 8)

Councillor Wemyss made a non-prejudicial declaration of interest in that he 
works for the National Health Service.

Rob Watt, the Head of Adult Social Care presented the response report and 
explained that the Housing & Social Care Scrutiny Panel had looked at the 
processes and what may lead to delays.  Whilst most of the recommendations 
were supported his response report included comment and points of 
clarification where things had moved on.  The panel's recommendation 1b) 
regarding giving next of kin status to officers had not been supported as this 
was incompatible with their professional status.  Members of the Cabinet 
recounted their own interactions with the discharge unit at QA Hospital and 
felt that the staff there were working well under pressure.  Councillor Wemyss 
further commented that the report had looked at processes rather than the 
structure and there was some duplication that could be further investigated 
such as both the city council and NHS employing their own occupational 
therapists.  He felt the report could have gone further in recommending 
savings.  The Leader asked that it be placed on record their thanks to the 
chair, panel and the 
[...]
tive 
and Head of Children's Social Care.

(iv) Heads of Service, in consultation with the appropriate 
Cabinet Member, consider options that seek to minimise any 
forecast overspend presently being reported and prepare 
strategies outlining how any consequent reduction to the 2015/16 
Portfolio cash limit will be managed to avoid further overspending 
during 2015/16.  

(This is forwarded to Council on 17 March for noting)

24. Exclusion of Press and Public (AI 11)

RESOLVED that the following motion be adopted relating to the 
exemption of exempt appendices 1, 3, 5 and 6 of the report 
'Delivering Differently' under paragraphs numbers 1, 2 and 3:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that the reports contain information 
defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972”.

25. Delivering Differently - Establishment of a new social enterprise (AI 12)

Page 9



10

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HEALTH, SAFETY & LICENSING 
WITH EXEMPT APPENDICES 1, 3, 5 AND 6) 

The exempt appendices were not referred to during the public debate of this 
item.  The report was presented by Rachael Dalby, Head of Health, Safety 
and Licensing and Lisa Wills, Strategy and Partnerships Manager, outlining 
the establishment of social enterprise to form a company limited by guarantee 
and was supported by Councillor New as the Cabinet Member for 
Environment & Community Safety to safeguard community safety outcomes in 
the city.  Councillor Stubbs asked for an update regarding the negotiations 
with the police and fire authority.  It was reported that whilst officers had not 
heard back formally regarding their contributions, these were being discussed 
with them and Councillor New had met with Rachael Dalby and Lisa Wills to 
ask for their commitment for 
[...]
/uploads/DoH-National-Stroke-Strategy-2007.pdf 

7. Portsmouth Tackling Poverty strategy 
Search ‘tackling poverty’ at www.portsmouth.gov.uk

8. NHS Outcomes Framework 2014-2015 (NHSOF) 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/nhs-outcomes-framework-2014-to-2015 

9. Public Health Outcomes Framework 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/healthy-lives-healthy-people-improving-
outcomes-and-supporting-transparency 

P
age 48



Produced by: marketing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk • Published: May 2015 • Ref: 20.17 

You can get this information in large 
print, Braille, audio or in another 
language by calling 023 9285 1864ä à

å ã

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:   
 

Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 
 

11 June 2015 

Subject: 
 

Response to the Economic Development Culture and Leisure 
Scrutiny Panel's report ''Revitalising Local High Streets and 
Secondary Shopping Areas in the City'' 
 

 
Report by: 
 

Stephen Baily, Director of Culture and City Development and 
Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment and Business 
Support 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
 
 

1. Summary   
The Economic Development Culture and Leisure Scrutiny Panel conducted a 
review into revitalising Local High Streets and secondary shopping areas in the city. 
The review lasted from September 2014 until March 2015. 

 
2. Purpose of report   

The purpose of the report is to respond to the Economic Development Culture and 
Leisure Scrutiny Panel-revitalising Local High Streets and Secondary Shopping 
Area in the City    

 
3. Recommendations 

 
That the Panel is thanked for its work in undertaking the review: 

 
That the Economic Development Culture and Leisure Scrutiny Panel's 
recommendations be approved in line with the responses noted in item 4 below. 
 

4. Response to panel recommendations 
 

I. The panel strongly encourage the setting 
[...]
: 
 

None 

Key decision: (over £250k) 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: Yes 
 

 
1. Purpose of report    
 
1.1 To seek approval to the aims of the Dunsbury Hill Farm (DHF) project and 

to delegate authority to develop Dunsbury Hill Farm in accordance with 
those aims. 
 

1.2 This open covering report seeks to introduce the development aims and 
recommendations for progression of the project. The full report including 
its appendices contain exempt information within paragraph 3 part 1 of 
schedule 12a to the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet agree the following recommendations:- 
 

1) To approve the aims of the Dunsbury Hill Farm Project as set out in 
paragraph 3.1. 

2) Subject to City Council project governance arrangements and to 
financial appraisal(s) approved by the Director of Finance and Section 
151 officer, authority is delegated to the Director of Property and 
Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer to: 

i. Develop Dunsbury Hill Farm in pursuance of the approved 
aims. 

ii. Determine the most appropriate route to market which could 
include either or a potential combination of the following: 

 Sale of the undeveloped site 

 Direct development of the site by PCC 

Page 113

Agenda Item 12



 Entering a joint venture with an external organisation 

iii. Apply for grants or resources to finance the Dunsbury Hill 
Farm development. 

3) The Assistant Chief Executive (City Solicitor) and the Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer are authorised to enter into all legal 
and financial documentation required. 

 

2.2 The Cabinet recommends to City Council that:- 

1) Authority is delegated to the Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer in consultation with the Leader of the Council to: 

i. Borrow as required for the Dunsbury Hill Farm development 
subject to the financial appraisal demonstrating that any 
borrowing costs in aggregate can be met from either the 
additional income or an increase in market value arising. 

ii. Amend the Corporate Capital Programme as required to 
reflect expenditure and financing for the Dunsbury Hill Farm 
development. 

 
 
3.        Aims of the Dunsbury Hill Farm project 
 
3.1   The key aim of the Dunsbury Hill Farm project is to provide income for the 

authority, if possible via a long term revenue income stream. At a sub-
regional level, the project, including the potential jobs it can deliver, forms 
a significant element of the wider growth agenda of the Solent Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP), and seeks to achieve the well-being 
outcomes of promoting social, economic, environmental outcomes for the 
Portsmouth and surrounding local authority area. 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 Dunsbury Hill Farm shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 1 is located 

on undeveloped (freehold) land owned by the Council. It lies between 
Waterlooville and Leigh Park on the north western side of Havant Borough 
and has previously been declared surplus by the Council. Following a 
decision on 11th November 2014 (Minute 102/14) the Council is now 
committed to delivering the access road and has received external advice 
on the optimum route to deliver the wider development. There has been 
significant interest in the development of the site, and the Council is 
engaged in negotiations with one prospective tenant. 

 
  Planning Status 
 
4.2 In March 2014 the City Council secured a hybrid planning permission (a 

mix between detailed, and outline) for the following:- 
 

Page 114

http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=2412&Ver=4


a) A detailed consent, permitting the construction of a new link road with 
bus gate to Woolston Road, together with landscaping, infrastructure 
and associated works. 
 

b) Outline consent containing the following elements: 
  

 61,779 square metres (sqm) of mixed use employment floor 
space, including an Enterprise Centre, limited by the following 
planning permission "use class
[...]
ANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICE

Dunsbury Hill Farm

The Planning Application

Site Boundary

Figure 1.2

28/05/15 NTS
EB

-

ORDNANCE SURVEY COPY RIGHT

Based or reproduced from  the 2008

Ordnance Survey  1/1000 base with the

permission of HMSO crown  copyright

reserved. License No. LA-100019671

*

Appendix 1

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 5 March 2015
	4 Carer's Strategy
	Carers Strategy Appendix (Stragegy document)
	1	Foreword
	2	Introduction
	3	The National context
	4	Portsmouth carers: how we consulted with carers
	5	Priority 1: identification and recognition
	6	Priority 2: realising and releasing potential
	7	Priority 3: a life alongside caring

	8	Priority 4: supporting carers 
to stay healthy
	9	2015 to 2020 
action plan

	10	How we will make sure the strategy is being implemented
	11	Appendices




	5 EDCL Scrutiny Report - Revitalising local high streets and secondary shopping areas - with response report
	EDCL Scrutiny Report - Revitalising local high streets and secondary shopping areas

	6 Notice of motion - Domestic Violence
	7 Responses to March Notices of Motions
	9 Appointments - including annual appointments to outside bodies
	12 Dunsbury Hill Farm
	Dunsbury Hill Farm Appendix 1 (plan of site)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 11 
June 2015 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors Luke Stubbs
Lee Mason
Robert New
Linda Symes
Steve Wemyss

26. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

These had been received from Councillors Ken Ellcome and Neill Young, as 
well as Michael Lawther, Deputy Chief Executive.

27. Declarations of Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Wemyss made a non- prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 (Carers' 
strategy) in that he is a carer for his mother and also an employee of the NHS 
but not for the Portsmouth health bodies.

28. Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 5 March 2015 (AI 3)

DECISION: the record of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 March 
2015 was agreed as a correct record to be signed by the Chair.

29. Carers Strategy (AI 4)

Rob Watt, Director of Adult Social Care presented the report and paid credit to 
the hard work of Lisa Mundy and Mandy Lindley in producing this extensive 
joint strategy, with the co-operation of the CCG, Solent NHS Trust and 
Portsmouth Hospitals Trust.   The strategy covers all ages of carer and seeks 
to encourage those who are reluctant to seek support or do not know how to 
access it. 

The Care Act 2014 gives legal recognition to carers and sets out the 
responsibility of the local authority and the NHS to help them.  The partner 
agencies had undertaken consultation events and surveys.  The quality of life 
for Portsmouth carers was judged to be above the England average but areas 
to improve included involvement of carers and the accessibility of information 
for carers.

Councillor Jones, Leader, thanked those involved for the report and strategy 
document and acknowledged that the implications of the Care Act would be 
significant for local authorities, which would need recognition by the 
government.  The strategy was a comprehensive document and members 



2

were impressed by the graphic design which made it stand out and user 
friendly.  

Cabinet Members were concerned at the rise of young carers and Rob Watt 
responded that there is a level of support to help ensure their education is not 
disadvantaged.

The Leader wished to place on record her gratitude to the Portsmouth 
company V3 Recruitment who took young carers on a Christmas trip to 
London.  The report was a good example of collaborative working and she 
also wished to thank Lisa Mundy and Mandy Lindley for their contributions.

DECISION:  The Cabinet noted, supported and endorsed the Portsmouth 
Carers Strategy 2015-2020 (as set out in appendix 1 to the report).

30. EDCL Scrutiny Report - Revitalising local high streets and secondary 
shopping areas - with response report (AI 5)

Councillor Julie Swan, as the chair of Economic Development, Culture & 
Leisure (EDCL) for this review, presented the scrutiny panel's report.  The 
panel had looked at ways of encouraging footfall and she was pleased that 
Boots were committed to community involvement in local retail areas such 
as North End, and the Ministry for High Streets had send officials to visit 
Portsmouth retail centres.  She was pleased that as part of the review the 
events notice had been simplified and was grateful for the involvement of 
the local traders associations such as Albert Road, Castle Road and 
Fratton Road, independent traders, Penny Mordaunt MP and all the 
officers who had given their time and the support of all the panel members 
and clerk.

Councillor Matthew Winnington who had been Vice-Chair of EDCL scrutiny 
panel for this review also spoke, with particular reference to the panel's 
third recommendation to encourage cycling and walking to the secondary 
shopping areas, which reflected points raised by Strong Island Co. 

Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support, 
reported that officers from his directorate and that of Stephen Baily, 
Culture & City Development, would be developing the suggestions and 
would look at additional safe cycle storage and attracting sponsorship.

Councillor Jones, Leader, welcomed the report on an important issue 
which Councillor Stubbs was actively involved in, and agreed that the way 
forward would be business lead.  The council's financial contributions 
would be limited but CIL monies were available for Fratton and North End 
and she hoped some of these could be used to help promote safe cycle 
storage in the secondary retail areas.  It was further reported that the 
DCLG visits had been useful for the City Centre Manager.



3

Councillor Stubbs, as Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & 
Economic Development had also attended the DCLG visits and he was 
encouraged that the Portsmouth shop voids levels were relatively low at 
5% (in Teesside the level was up to 50%). He reiterated that it was 
important for the traders to work together to improve the local shopping 
areas and he mentioned the possibility of exploring the 'business 
improvement district'.

Councillor Symes was pleased that the Park & Ride had been expanded to 
include Southsea to link with the shops there and the route was being 
revised to go via Clarendon Road and Gunwharf.  As part of this initiative a 
promotional Southsea retail brochure had been produced.  The summer 
service would be half-hourly from 8am.

DECISION:
(1) The EDCL Scrutiny Panel was thanked for its work in undertaking 

the review;
(2) The Economic Development, Culture & Leisure Scrutiny Panel's 

recommendations were approved in line with the responses noted 
in Item 4 of the Directors' response report.

31. Notice of motion - Domestic Violence (AI 6)

Councillor Donna Jones welcomed the report which outlined the 'Is this love?' 
campaign which would be run again later in the year and the regular adverts 
in Flagship.  Councillor Rob New, as Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Community Safety thanked Councillor Julie Swan for being a lead campaigner 
and he was pleased that resources had been committed to the important 
messages to raise awareness of domestic abuse.

The action taken in response to the Notice of Motion was noted.

32. Responses to March Notices of Motions (AI 7)

c) Isle of Wight Ferry Terminal
Councillor Donna Jones highlighted the independence of Wightlink in making 
decisions on the location of their terminal and whilst relocation would have 
some advantages for the city it was not a viable business alternative, and their 
investment in Portsmouth and their facilities was welcomed.

The Cabinet noted the contents of the Director of Property's report.

e) Job Growth 
Councillor Stubbs reported that officers were working on suggestions and he 
asked that consideration of this notice of motion be deferred to a later 
meeting, which was agreed.

33. Volunteer Snow Wardens (information item) (AI 8)

The progress of this item at Scrutiny Management Panel was noted.



4

34. Appointments - including annual appointments to outside bodies (AI 9)

a) Appointments to outside bodies - these are listed on a separate 
schedule.

b) Members Champions were agreed as Councillor Frank Jonas to 
continue as the Armed Forces Liaison Member and Councillor Jennie 
Brent as the Third Sector and City of Service Champion.

35. Dates of Cabinet Meetings for 2015-16 municipal year (AI 10)

Cabinet meetings will be scheduled for:

Friday 3 July, Thursday 13 August (provisional if needed), Thursday 24 
September, Thursday 5 November and Thursday 3 December 2015

Thursday 7 January, Thursday 4 February and Thursday 3 March in 2016

36. Exclusion of Press and Public (AI 11)

DECISION:
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that the report(s) contain information 
defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972.

The public interest in maintaining the exemption was deemed to 
outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information.

Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) England Regulations 2012, regulation 5, the 
reasons for exemption of the following item (the exempt report and 
exempt appendix 2 relating to Dunsbury Hill Farm is Paragraph 3 relates 
to information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person or authority.

37. Dunsbury Hill Farm (AI 12)

Having passed the exemption for the main report and appendix 2, the 
covering open report only was discussed in open session. Tom Southall, 
Property & Investment Manager, presented the report which sought 
permission for the development of the Dunsbury Hill Farm site in Havant.  

Councillor Stubbs, as Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & 
Economic Development, supported this important employment opportunity for 
the sub region, and Councillor Jones, Leader, reiterated that this was a key 
priority for the Solent LEP within the Solent Growth round 1 bids.

DECISIONS



5

The Cabinet AGREED:-

1) To approve the aims of the Dunsbury Hill Farm Project as 
set out in paragraph 3.1.

2) Subject to City Council project governance arrangements 
and to financial appraisal(s) approved by the Director of 
Finance and Section 151 officer, authority is delegated to 
the Director of Property and Director of Finance and Section 
151 Officer  in consultation with the Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development to:

i. Develop Dunsbury Hill Farm in pursuance of the 
approved aims.

ii. Determine the most appropriate route to market 
which could include either or a potential 
combination of the following:

 Sale of the undeveloped site
 Direct development of the site by PCC
 Entering a joint venture with an external 

organisation
iii. Apply for grants or resources to finance the 

Dunsbury Hill Farm development.
3) The Deputy Chief Executive (City Solicitor) and the Director 

of Finance and Section 151 Officer are authorised to enter 
into all legal and financial documentation required.

And the Cabinet RECOMMENDED to City Council that:-
1) Authority is delegated to the Director of Finance and 

Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration 
& Economic Development to:

i. Borrow as required for the Dunsbury Hill Farm 
development subject to the financial appraisal 
demonstrating that any borrowing costs in 
aggregate can be met from either the additional 
income or an increase in market value arising.

ii. Amend the Corporate Capital Programme as required 
to reflect expenditure and financing for the 
Dunsbury Hill Farm development.

The meeting concluded at 1.50 pm.



6

Councillor Donna Jones
Leader of the Council


